
 

Thurrock - An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage 
and excited by its diverse opportunities and future 

 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
 
The meeting will be held at 7.00 pm on 17 February 2021 
 
Due to government guidance on social-distancing and COVID-19 virus the 
Licensing Sub-Committee on 17 February 2021 will be held virtually online. 
Arrangements have been made for the press and public to watch the meeting 
live via the Council’s online webcast channel at www.thurrock.gov.uk/webcast 
 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Qaisar Abbas (Chair), Ben Maney and Sue Shinnick 
 

   

 
Agenda 

 
Open to Public and Press 

 

  Page 
 

  
 

 

1.   Apologies for Absence  
 

 

2.   Items of Urgent Business 
 

 

 To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interests  
 

 

4.   New Application for a Street Trading Consent  
 

5 - 50 

 
Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies: 
 
Please contact Kenna Victoria Healey, Senior Democratic Services Officer by 
sending an email to Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 
 
Agenda published on: 9 February 2021 



This page is intentionally left blank



Information for members of the public and councillors 
 

Access to Information and Meetings 

 

Due to current government guidance on social-distancing and the COVID-19 virus, 
council meetings will not be open for members of the public to physically attend. 
Arrangements have been made for the press and public to watch council meetings 
live via the Council’s online webcast channel: www.thurrock.gov.uk/webcast  

 

Members of the public have the right to see the agenda, which will be published no 
later than 5 working days before the meeting, and minutes once they are published. 

Recording of meetings 

This meeting will be live streamed and recorded with the video recording being 
published via the Council’s online webcast channel: www.thurrock.gov.uk/webcast  

   

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact Democratic Services at 
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

Guidelines on filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 

council and committee meetings 

The council welcomes the filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings as a means of reporting on its proceedings because 
it helps to make the council more transparent and accountable to its local 
communities. 

Thurrock Council Wi-Fi 

Wi-Fi is available throughout the Civic Offices. You can access Wi-Fi on your device 
by simply turning on the Wi-Fi on your laptop, Smartphone or tablet. 

 You should connect to TBC-CIVIC 

 Enter the password Thurrock to connect to/join the Wi-Fi network. 

 A Terms & Conditions page should appear and you have to accept these before 
you can begin using Wi-Fi. Some devices require you to access your browser to 
bring up the Terms & Conditions page, which you must accept. 

The ICT department can offer support for council owned devices only. 

Page 1

http://www.thurrock.gov.uk/webcast
http://www.thurrock.gov.uk/webcast
mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


Evacuation Procedures 

In the case of an emergency, you should evacuate the building using the nearest 
available exit and congregate at the assembly point at Kings Walk. 

How to view this agenda on a tablet device 

  

 

You can view the agenda on your iPad, Android Device or Blackberry 
Playbook with the free modern.gov app. 
 

 
Members of the Council should ensure that their device is sufficiently charged, 
although a limited number of charging points will be available in Members Services. 
 
To view any “exempt” information that may be included on the agenda for this 
meeting, Councillors should: 
 

 Access the modern.gov app 

 Enter your username and password 
 

 
 

Page 2

https:/
[...]
lic spaces that connect people and places 
 

 Clean environments that everyone has reason to take pride in 
 

 Fewer public buildings with better services 
 
 
 
3. Prosperity – a borough which enables everyone to achieve their aspirations 
 

 Attractive opportunities for businesses and investors to enhance the local 
economy 
 

 Vocational and academic education, skills and job opportunities for all 
 

 Commercial, entrepreneurial and connected public services 
 

Page 4



17 February 2021 ITEM: 4 

Licensing Sub-Committee 

New Application for a Street Trading Consent  

Wards and communities affected:  

Chafford and North Stifford 

Key Decision:  

Non-key 

Report of: Elizabeth Cox, Licensing Officer  

Accountable Assistant Director: Leigh Nicholson, Assistant Director Planning, 
Transport and Public Protection 

Accountable Director: Andrew Millard, Director of Place 

This report is public 

 
Executive Summary 
 
Mr Terence Hedges has applied for a new Street Trading Consent.  A number of 
local residents have objected to the application therefore the matter is being referred 
to committee for determination. 
 
1. Recommendations: 
 
1.1 The Sub-Committee agrees: 
 

(a) To refuse the application; or 

(b) To grant the application; or 

(c) To grant the application attaching any additional conditions 
necessary. 

2. Introduction and Background: 
 
2.1  Terence Hedges of Bonner Walk, Chafford Hundred, RM16 6PW submitted 

an application for a new Street Trading Consent on 17 December 2020. A 
copy of this application and supporting documents and photographs is 
attached at Appendix 1.  

 
2.2   The application is for a converted London style taxi to sell speciality coffee 

and cold food Monday – Sunday 08:00 – 18:00, to be located on Highways 
land adjacent to All Saints Church, Drake Road, Chafford Hundred.  A location 
map is attached at Appendix 2. 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



2.3 During the consultation period 15 representations were received against the 
application.  Four representations were received in support of the application.  
Copies of these emails are attached at Appendix 3.  

 
2.4 No representations were received from any other consultees, which included 

Highways, Environmental Health’s noise and pollution team and Essex Police. 
 

2.5 The Council’s Street Trading Policy and standard conditions are attached as 
Appendix 4. The policy provides under the Prevention of public nuisance 
section that consideration will be given to measures taken to reduce the risk of 
nuisance from noise, refuse, vermin, fumes and odours.  

 
3. Issues, Options and Analysis of Options:  
 
3.1 Under Schedule 4, Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, 

the council may grant a consent if they think fit, and may attach such 
conditions to it as they consider reasonably necessary.  This can include 
conditions to prevent obstruction of the street or danger to persons using it; or 
nuisance or annoyance (whether to persons using the street or otherwise).  

 
3.2 The Sub-Committee must therefore decide whether the Street Trading 

Consent should be granted or refused, and if granted if any additional 
conditions need to be added to address the concerns raised in the 
representations. 

 
4. Reasons for Recommendation: 
 
4.1 These are the options available to the Sub-Committee. 
 
5. Consultation (including Overview and Scrutiny, if applicable)  

5.1 This application has been consulted on with the following: Essex Police, 
Essex Fire and Rescue Service, Highways England, ward councillors, our 
highways team, our food safety team and by placing a public notice at the 
location. 

6. Impact on corporate policies, priorities, performance and community 
impact 

 
6.1 Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 places a duty on local 

authorities to do all that it can to prevent –  

(a) crime and disorder in its area (including anti-social behaviour 
and other behaviour adversely affecting the local community), 
and; 

  (b) the misuse of drugs, alcohol and other substances in its areas. 

 In considering this application in relation to these duties the authority should 
have due regard to Section 61(1) (b) Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1976, Thurrock Council’s guidelines on previous convictions 
or cautions and any submissions made by the applicant. 

Page 6



7. Implications 

 
7.1 Financial 

 
Implications verified by: Laura Last 

Senior Management Accountant 

 
There are no financial implications associated with the report 

 
7.2 Legal 

 
Implications verified by: Simon Scrowther 

Litigation Lawyer 

 
1.       Thurrock Council, as a Licensing Authority, has the legal discretion to 

determine matters of this nature.    

2.        Under Schedule 4, Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 
1982, the council may grant a consent if they think fit, and may attach 
such conditions to it as they consider reasonably necessary. 

3.       Thurrock Council as a Licensing Authority has a set of conditions which, 
in addition to the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 
1982, as amended, regulates Street Trading Consents.  

4. There is no right of appeal against this decision. 
 

 
7.3 Diversity and Equality 

 
Implications verified by: Roxanne Scanlon 

     Community Engagement and Project   
     Monitoring Officer  

 
The Licensing Sub-Committee is of a quasi-judicial nature and whilst the 
Licensing Committee should ensure equality of treatment for all groups in the 
granting of licences, due regard should be given to its responsibility to 
promote the objectives of the licensing regime and its duties under Section 17 
of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998.  This includes full consideration of the 
need to prevent crime and disorder and the prevention of public nuisance. 
Where it finds that the need to comply with those duties is reasonably inferred, 
it must determine the application appropriate. 
 

Page 7




[...]
England) Order 2010 

 
Applicant: Mr Terence Hedges Application Ref: 20/00979/FUL 
 10 Bonner Walk 

Chafford Hundred 
Grays 
RM166PW 
United Kingdom 

Date Accepted: 1st October 2020 
  
  
  

Date of Decision: 15th December 
2020 

  
  

 

Grant of Full Planning Permission 
 
Development at: Highway Land Adjacent All Saints Church Drake Road Chafford 
Hundred Grays Essex 
 
Proposal: The placement of a mobile converted London taxi to be used as hot drinks and 
cold food business 
 
Planning permission is granted in accordance with the approved plans and 
specifications and subject to the condition(s) set out below: 
 
  TIME LIMIT 
 
1 The development hereby permitted must be begun not later than the expiration of 3 

years from the date of this permission. 
 
 Reason: In order to comply with Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Act 

2004. 
 
  PLANS 
 
2 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

following approved plans: 
  

Plan Number(s): 
Reference Name    Received  
 1359 - 01 Existing Site Layout  29th September 2020  
1359 - 02 Proposed Site Layout 29th September 2020 

 
 Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and the interest of proper planning. 
 
   USE 
 
3 The converted London Taxi Cab shall only be used for the purposes of selling hot 

drinks and incidental cold foods to take away only and for no other purposes.  
Page 25



 
 Reason: In order to define the scope of the planning permission and in the interests 

of neighbour and local amenities and to ensure that the development remains 
integrated with it's immediate as required by policies PMD1, PMD2 and PMD8 of 
the adopted Thurrock LDF Core Strategy and Policies for the Management of 
Development [2015]. 

 
  HOURS OF OPERATION 
 
4 The London Taxi Cab coffee facility shall only be open to customers during the 

following times 0800 hours and 1800 hours Mondays to Sundays. The converted 
London Taxi Cab shall be brought to the site no more than 30 mi
[...]
fing,  car chasing etc.  I feel having a van parked there will also encourage ‘kids’ to ‘hang’ 

around it causing trouble which will result in fights, even more rubbish and will only increase 

the numbers of such incidents. 

Due to the pandemic, I understand The Angel Cafe like most hospitality venues are already 

struggling and if this trader is granted a licence the Cafe could close for good, which would be 

really sad and a huge loss to our community. I fully support a bit of healthy competition but 

putting the van right outside the café is just not fair when there are plenty of other places in 

Chafford he could put it!  

I would also like to point out that the Angel Café is the only place that allows you to take your 

dogs inside.  I feel that being able to do this provides such a valuable contribution to the 

community as a whole.  For so many people living alone with a dog being able to take them 

there to meet people for a coffee and a chat is vital to their mental health. Many people, 

particularly the elderly do not like to leave their dogs alone at all.   As The Angel is situated 

right beside the Gorge where people walk their dogs it also provides the perfect service for 

them to come to and enjoy a nice drink & snack after a long walk.   

I firmly believe that the granting of such a licence would be so damaging to their business 

that they would have to shut down.  Please don’t allow this to happen.  It would be as 

harmful to the Chafford community as The Angel Café as it is a refuge for so many people.   In 

conclusion I therefore object in the strongest possible terms to this application for a coffee 

and snack van outlet of any type to be licensed. 

 

11 Dear Sir/Madam 
 
I think it’s unacceptable that a coffee van is going to be placed by the Chafford Hundred 
Church where the Angel Cafe is.  
 
Lots of local and not so local residents use this cafe.  

Page 36



They are struggling at the moment because of Covid restrictions
[...]
trictions on the location and permitted times for trading, type of goods 
sold and contain clear rules which must be adhered to in order for the trader to obtain 
and retain the Street Trading Consent.  The conditions are to protect public health 
and reduce nuisance to neighbouring properties and are clearly laid down in the 
Application and Guidance Pack given to applicants and attached to any Street 
Trading Consent given. 
 
Definitions 
 
“Street Trading” is defined in paragraph 1 of Schedule 4 of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 – hereinafter called “the Act” – as 
 
“the selling or exposing or offering for sale of any article (including a living thing) in a 
street”. 
 
Street The above Act defines the term “street” as including: 
 
“any road, footway, beach or other area to which the public have access without 
payment”; and a service area as defined in section 329 of the Highways Act 1980”. 
 
Any part of a street is a “street” for the purposes of the Act. 
 
Exemptions:  
 
The Act at paragraph 1(2) of Schedule 4 states that the following types of trade are 
not street trading: 
 

1. a pedlar trading under the authority of a pedlar’s certificate granted under the 
Pedlar’s Act 1871; 

2. anything done in a market or fair, the right to hold which was acquired by 
virtue of a grant, enactment or order; 

3. trading in a trunk road picnic area provided by the Secretary of State under 
section 112 of the Highways Act 1980; 

4. trading as a news vendor; 
5. trading carried out at premises used as a petrol filling station or used as a 

shop or in a street adjoining premises so used and as part of the business of 
that shop; 

6. selling things or offering or exposing them for sale as a roundsman. 

Page 39



 
Prohibited Streets 
 
See Appendix 1 for the list of Prohibited Streets in Thurrock.  It is a criminal offence 
for any person to engage in street trading in that street.  Streets will be designated as 
prohibited where it is anticipated that such trading would cause: 

• noise or nuisance to residents living in the locality, 
• would reduce public safety to persons crossing or using the street or to road 

users. 
 
Consent Streets 
 
If a street is designated as a “Consent Street” then street trading without a consent is 
a criminal offence under The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 
1982. 
 
When granting or renewing a consent, the council may attach any reasonable 
condition; furthermore the council can, at any time, vary the conditions attached to 
the consent.  Any such variations will be notified in writing to the named person in 
receipt of the Consent to Trade and will take effect immediately or on the date of the 
notification letter. 
 
There is no right of appeal against any council decision made in regard of a street 
trading consent.  The consent cannot be granted for a period of time exceeding 
twelve months and can be revoked at any time.   
 
Considerations when assessing an application for a Street Trading Consent 
 
UPublic safetyU – the proposed location of the activity should not present a risk to the 
public in terms of highway safety and obstruction.  Where any proposed trading is 
within 50 metres of a school entrance, the council will seek the views of the school.  
 
UPrevention of crime and disorder U – The proposed activity should not present a risk to 
public order.  This is likely to be more of an issue in respect of applicants wishing to 
trade at later hours. 
 
UPrevention of public nuisanceU – Consideration will be given to measures taken to 
reduce the risk of nuisance from noise, refuse, vermin, fumes and odours. 
 
USuitability of the trading unit U – This should be of a good quality design, safe 
construction and add to the quality of the street scene.  The unit shall comply in all 
respects with any legal requirement relating to the trading activity proposed and in 
particular with the following legislation and any consequent amendment
[...]
 Consent Holder must ensure that the appearance of the stall/vehicle is of a high 
standard and the structure and procedures comply with all relevant legal 
requirements, in particular the Food Safety Act 1990, the Health and Safety at Work 
etc. Act 1974, the Food Hygiene (England) Regulations 2006, the Environmental 
Protection Act 1990 and associated regulations. 
 
The Consent Holder shall not place on the street or in a public place any furniture or 
equipment other than as permitted by the Consent and he must maintain the same in 
a clean and tidy condition and not place them so as to obstruct the entrance or exit 
from any premises.  
 
 
 
 

Page 45



Behaviour 
 
The consent holder shall at all times be clean and respectable in his dress and 
person and behave in a civil, orderly and courteous manner. 
 
Trading shall not take place in such a manner as to cause nuisance or annoyance to 
persons whether using the street or otherwise. 
 
Ice Cream Van Chimes 
 
The Consent Holder must comply with the provisions of the Code of Practice on 
Noise from Ice Cream Van Chimes etc. 1982, that is: it is an offence to sound the 
chimes so as to cause annoyance.  Do NOT sound the chimes: 

1. For longer than 4 seconds at a time – use an automatic cut out device. 
2. More often than once every 3 minutes. 
3. When the vehicle is stationary, 
4. Except on approach to a selling point, 
5. When in sight of another ice-cream van which is trading, 
6. When within 50 metres of schools (during school hours), hospitals and places 

of worship (on Sundays and any other recognised days of worship), 
7. More often than once every 2 hours in the same street, 
8. Louder than 80 dB(A) at 7.5 metres distance from the vehicle, 
9. As loudly in quiet areas or narrow streets as elsewhere. 

 
It is also an Offence under the Control of Pollution Act 1974 to sound chimes: 
 

1.  Before 12 noon and after 1900 hours, 
2. At any time, in a way which gives reasonable cause of annoyance. 

 


Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 17 February 
2021 at 7.00 pm 
 

Present: 
 

Councillors Qaisar Abbas (Chair), Ben Maney and Sue Shinnick 
 

In attendance:  Mr and Mrs Hedges, Applicant Minute Number 24  
 Ms Piper, Resident Objector 
 Councillor Coxshall, Ward Councillor  
 Elizabeth Cox, Licensing Officer  
 Lois Bland, Legal Representative 
Kenna-Victoria Healey, Senior Democratic Services Officer 

  

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website. 

 
22. Items of Urgent Business  

 
There were no items of Urgent Business. 
 

23. Declarations of Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

24. New Application for a Street Trading Consent  
 
The Chair asked all parties if they had any requests, and it was noted that 
there were no requests. 
 
The Licensing Officer presented the report on pages 5 – 50 of the Agenda. 
 
All parties were provided the chance to ask questions of the Licensing Officer. 
There were none from the applicant and the resident objector.  
 
Members sought clarification on the application as it was not for a licence and 
enquired if the starting point was to grant the application. This was confirmed 
by the Legal Adviser, who commented the starting point of the application 
would be to grant, unless after hearing from all parties, Members were 
persuaded not too.  
 
Councillor Maney commented that 2.5 of the report referred to the Council’s 
Street Trading Policy which in turn provided considerations under the 
Prevention of public nuisance, he queried if Licensing Officers had an opinion 
on this. The Licensing Officer explained that with all applications the Licensing 
Team did not have a personal opinion however it had been looked at by the 
Environmental team and they had not raised any concerns.  
 
Councillor Maney went on to enquire if the Council considered there were 
sufficient traders existing in the locality as was mentioned within the Street 



Trading Policy.  The Licensing Officer commented she wasn’t able to advise 
any further than was in the policy and it was not something that Officers would 
advise applicants on.  
 
Councillor Coxhall addressed the Sub-Committee as a witness for the 
applicant, he stated he had advised the applicant to apply to the Planning and 
Licensing Committees as the correct route of procedure. He continued by 
commenting the location was close to a number of car parks and the 
application was not offering any seating, so wouldn’t affect other businesses 
in the area. Councillor Coxshall stated he felt it was a good use of old taxi and 
there was nothing like this which had been done before.  
 
The Sub-Committee adjourned at 7.37pm for ten minutes due to technical 
difficulties and returned at 7.38pm. 
 
Ms Piper, the resident representative was then given the opportunity to 
explain her objections to the applicant, during which she raised several 
concerns, including the car parks were owned by the local Church, parking 
was already a problem in the proximity and as a business owner the 
application was right on her doorstep and she felt it potentially threaten her 
business.   
 
There were no questions for the Resident representative from either party.  
 
Mr Hedges was then provided with the opportunity to present his case, during 
which he and his wife explained the taxi would be place in position and would 
offer grab and go hot drinks and cold food. Mr Hedges continued to explain 
like many within the taxi trade, since the start of Covid-19 he had not had 
much work, so thought a new use for his black cab.  
 
The Sub-Committee heard how Mr Hedges was looking to offer a grab and go 
service, with no seating being provided, it was explained there were 3 
carparks in the local area. Mrs Hedges continued by mentioning she 
understood the concerns which had been raised by local residents, however 
they were looking to offer barista style coffee for people who had just popped 
to the shops or were out for walk. It was further stated that if asked the couple 
would redirect people to the angel café for hot food and they felt they would 
have a different customer type to those who used the angel café.  
 
Mrs Hedges commented she believed the service they would be offering 
would benefit mental health as due to the pandemic a lot more people were 
finding themselves at home with limited options that get them out of the 
house. 
 
Following questions from the Sub-Committee Mr Hedges confirmed that all 
stock would be kept at his home in fridges and freezers as all stock would be 
fresh produce. 
 
Ms Piper questioned as to why the application was to be on the doorstep of 
her business and suggested the applicant look at Chafford Hundred Train 



Station. Mr Hedges stated he didn’t feel they would have the same cliental, as 
for locating to the train station he commented the previous café didn’t last 
there and there was a better footfall at his suggested location; with people 
visiting the shops and being out for a walk. 
 
The Chair then moved on to closing summaries. 
 
The Licensing Officer provided a short summary to the Sub-Committee. She 
advised the Sub-Committee that under Schedule 4 of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, the council may grant a consent if they 
thought fit, and may attach such conditions to it as they consider reasonably 
necessary.  This could include conditions to prevent obstruction of the street 
or danger to persons using it; or nuisance or annoyance (whether to persons 
using the street or otherwise).  
 
It was therefore for Members of the Sub-Committee to decide whether the 
Street Trading Consent should be granted or refused, and if granted if any 
additional conditions needed to be added to address the concerns raised in 
the representations. 
 
Ms Piper was asked to present a summary to Members; during which she 
said there was trouble with parking in the proximity with children groups and 
other groups used by local residents. She continued by stating her café also 
sold cold food, tea and coffee and so this application would threaten her 
business which took her 8 years to build.  
 
Mr Hedges was then given the opportunity to give a summary of this case, he 
stated that he didn’t feel that he would be competition for the angel café as 
they would have a different cliental, they had researched other areas however 
this area had the best footfall, with people going out for walk or visiting the 
local shops.  He further stated that if people were looking for something they 
he wasn’t offering such as hot food he would advise the to the angel café. He 
was only offering a grab and go service of hot drinks such as barista style 
coffees. 
 
The Chair asked if there were any further questions, there were none. 
 
The Sub-Committee adjourned at 8.09pm for deliberation and were 
accompanied by the Legal Advisor and the Democratic Services Officer. The 
meeting reconvened at 8.20pm. 

 
 

RESOLVED: That the Licensing Sub-Committee agreed to grant the 
application. 
 
 

The meeting finished at 8.23 pm 
 

Approved as a true and correct record 
 



 
CHAIR 

 
 

DATE 
 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

 

 

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

